

COMMISSION
APPROVED

86-7734

86-7758

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Nos. 86-7734, 86-7758

INDIAN HEAD, INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,
Cross-Appellee,

v.

ALLIED TUBE & CONDUIT CORPORATION,

Defendant-Appellee.
Cross-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF OF THE UNITED STATES AND THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION
AMICUS CURIAE

DOUGLAS H. GINSBURG
Assistant Attorney General

ROBERT D. PAUL
General Counsel

W. STEPHEN CANNON
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

ERNEST J. ISENSTADT
Assistant General Counsel

CATHERINE G. O'SULLIVAN
MARION L. JETTON
Attorneys

DEAN C. GRAYBILL
MICHAEL GOLDENBERG
Attorneys

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
Washington, D.C. 20530

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION
Washington, D.C. 20580
(202) 523-3463

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE..... 1

INTEREST OF THE UNITED STATES AND THE FEDERAL TRADE
COMMISSION..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

ARGUMENT..... 6

 I. THE NOERR-PENNINGTON DOCTRINE DOES NOT PROTECT
 "PETITIONING" OF PRIVATE ORGANIZATIONS..... 7

 II. ALLIED'S CONDUCT OUTSIDE THE POLITICAL ARENA
 CANNOT BE PROTECTED AS PETITIONING STATE
 AND LOCAL GOVERNMENTS..... 14

CONCLUSION..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>American Society of Mechanical Engineers, Inc. v. Hydrolevel Corp.</u> , 456 U.S. 556 (1982).....	2, 6, 7, 12
<u>American Society of Sanitary Engineering</u> , C-3169 (F.T.C., Oct. 3, 1985).....	2
<u>Ashley Meadows Farm, Inc. v. American Horse Shows Association</u> , 1983-2 Trade Cas. (CCH) ¶65,653 (S.D.N.Y. 1983).....	11
<u>Board of Trade of the City of Chicago v. United States</u> 246 U.S. 231 (1918).....	7
<u>California Motor Transport Co. v. Trucking Unlimited</u> , 404 U.S. 508 (1972).....	8, 17-18
<u>California Retail Liquor Dealers Association v. Midcal Aluminum, Inc.</u> , 445 U.S. 97 (1980).....	12
<u>Cantor v. Detroit Edison Co.</u> , 428 U.S. 579 (1976).....	16
<u>City of Kirkwood v. Union Electric Co.</u> , 671 F.2d 1173 (8th Cir. 1982), <u>cert. denied</u> , 459 U.S. 1170 (1983).....	16
<u>City of Lafayette v. Louisiana Power & Light Co.</u> , 435 U.S. 389 (1978).....	12-13
<u>Continental Ore Co. v. Union Carbide & Carbon Corp.</u> , 370 U.S. 690 (1962).....	10-11
<u>Eastern Railroad Presidents Conference v. Noerr Motor Freight, Inc.</u> , 365 U.S. 127 (1961).....	2, 5, 7-8, 9, 14
<u>Federal Prescription Service, Inc. v. American Pharmaceutical Association</u> , 471 F. Supp. 126 (D.D.C. 1979), <u>aff'd in part and rev'd in part</u> , 663 F.2d 253 (D.C. Cir. 1981), <u>cert. denied</u> , 455 U.S. 928 (1982).....	14-15
<u>Feminist Women's Health Center, Inc. v. Mohammad</u> , 586 F.2d 530 (5th Cir. 1978), <u>cert. denied</u> , 444 U.S. 924 (1979).....	11
<u>Giboney v. Empire Storage & Ice Co.</u> , 336 U.S. 490 (1949).....	17-18
<u>Litton Systems, Inc. v. American Telephone & Telegraph Co.</u> , 700 F.2d 785 (2d Cir. 1983), <u>cert denied</u> , 464 U.S. 1073 (1984).....	8, 13, 15-16

<u>McDonald v. Smith</u> , 105 S. Ct. 2787 (1985).....	9
<u>MCI Communications Corp. v. American Telephone & Telegraph Co.</u> , 708 F.2d 1081 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 464 U.S. 891 (1983).....	11
<u>Mid-Texas Communications Systems, Inc. v. American Telephone & Telegraph Co.</u> , 615 F.2d 1372 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 449 U.S. 912 (1980).....	11, 16
<u>National Society of Professional Engineers v. United States</u> , 435 U.S. 679 (1978).....	18
<u>Parker v. Brown</u> , 317 U.S. 341 (1943).....	8
<u>Radiant Burners, Inc. v. Peoples Gas Light & Coke Co.</u> , 364 U.S. 656 (1961).....	2
<u>Southern Motor Carriers Rate Conference, Inc. v. United States</u> , 105 S. Ct. 1721 (1985).....	12
<u>Superior Court Trial Lawyers Association</u> , No. 9171 (F.T.C. 1986), reprinted in 51 Antitrust & Trade Reg. Rep. No. 1272, 28 (BNA, July 3, 1986), appeal filed, No. 86-1465 (D.C. Cir.).....	17
<u>Town of Hallie v. City of Eau Claire</u> , 105 S. Ct. 1713 (1985).....	9, 13
<u>Union Labor Life Insurance Co. v. Pireno</u> , 458 U.S. 119 (1982).....	13
<u>United Mine Workers of America v. Pennington</u> , 381 U.S. 657 (1965).....	2, 5, 8, 10-11
<u>United States v. American Society of Mechanical Engineers, Inc.</u> , 1972 Trade Cas. (CCH) ¶¶74,028, 74,029 (S.D.N.Y. 1972) (consent decree).....	2
<u>United States v. O'Brien</u> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	17
<u>Welch v. American Psychoanalytic Association</u> , 1986-1 Trade Cas. (CCH) ¶67,037 (S.D.N.Y. 1986).....	11
<u>Wheeling-Pittsburgh Steel Corp. v. Allied Tube & Conduit Corp.</u> , 573 F. Supp. 833 (N.D. Ill. 1983).....	13
<u>Statutes & Regulations</u>	
26 U.S.C. 170(c)(2)(D).....	15
26 U.S.C. 501(c)(3).....	15
Treas. Reg. 1.501(c)(3)-1(c)(3)(ii) (1986).....	15

Miscellaneous

P. Areeda, Antitrust Law (Supp. 1982)..... 10

Hurwitz, Abuse of Governmental Processes, the First Amendment, and the Boundaries of Noerr,
74 Geo. L.J. 65 (1985)..... 9

Internal Revenue Service, Pub. No. 78, Cumulative List of Organizations described in Section 170(c) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1954 (1985)..... 15

National Bureau of Standards, Special Pub. No. 681, Standards Activities of Organizations in the United States (Aug. 1984)..... 3
